LEGISLATIVE BILL 265A

Approved by the Governor May 27, 2015

Introduced by Krist, 10.

A BILL FOR AN ACT relating to appropriations; to amend section 236, Legislative Bill 657, One Hundred Fourth Legislature, First Session, 2015; to appropriate funds to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative Bill 265, One Hundred Fourth Legislature, First Session, 2015; to change an appropriation; and to repeal the original section. Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 236, Legislative Bill 657, One Hundred Fourth Legislature, First Session, 2015, is amended to read:
Sec. 236. AGENCY NO. 78 — NEBRASKA COMMISSION ON LAW ENFORCEMENT AND

CRIMINAL JUSTICE

Program No. 155 - County Juvenile Services Aid

	FY2015-16	FY2016-17
GENERAL FUND	7,401,271	7,406,931
PROGRAM TOTAL	7,401,271	7,406,931
SALARY LIMIT	173,783	177,081
SALARY LIMIT	<u>220,370</u>	224,786

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2015-16 \$6,300,000 \$7,000,000 General Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such purpose. There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2016-17 \$6,300,000 \$7,000,000 General Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such purpose.

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance, less aid, on June 30, 2015, is hereby reappropriated.

The Nebraska Commission on Law Enforcement and Criminal Justice shall contract with the University of Nebraska at Omaha, Juvenile Justice Institute for \$210,000 in FY2015-16 and \$280,000 in FY2016-17. These amounts represent the percentages that the University of Nebraska at Omaha, Juvenile Justice Institute, is to receive as specified in Legislative Bill 265, One Hundred Fourth Legislature, First Session, 2015.

Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated (1) \$263,732 from the General Fund and \$87,911 from federal funds for FY2015-16 and (2) \$259,232 from the General Fund and \$86,411 from federal funds for FY2016-17 to the Foster Care Review Office, for Program 116, to aid in carrying out the provisions of Legislative <u>Bill 265, One Hundred Fourth Legislature, First Session, 2015.</u>

Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and per diems from funds appropriated in this section shall not exceed \$178,875 for FY2015-16 or \$178,875 for FY2016-17.
Sec. 3. Original section 236, Legislative Bill 657, One Hundred Fourth

Legislature, First Session, 2015, is repealed.